

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, ON  
BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS  
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET  
AL.,

Defendants.

Lead Case No. 02-C-5893  
(Consolidated)

CLASS ACTION

Judge Ronald A. Guzman

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' RENEWED  
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW OR,  
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, A NEW TRIAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. PLAINTIFFS’ “LEAKAGE MODEL” FAILED TO ESTABLISH LOSS CAUSATION AS A MATTER OF LAW AND, IN ANY EVENT, THE JURY’S MISAPPLICATION OF THE MODEL RESULTED IN AN IRRATIONAL AND UNSUPPORTED VERDICT.....	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Leakage Model Failed To Establish Loss Causation As A Matter Of Law. ....	7
1. <i>The Leakage Model Failed To Identify The Misrepresentations Alleged To Have Introduced Inflation Into Household’s Stock Price.</i> .....	8
2. <i>Plaintiffs’ Leakage Model Failed To Establish A Causal Connection Between An Alleged Misrepresentation And A Loss.</i> .....	11
3. <i>The Leakage Model Failed To Account Properly For Stock Price Declines Resulting From Non-Fraud Firm-Specific Factors, In Contravention Of Dura.</i> .....	16
4. <i>The Leakage Model Applied In This Case Suffers From Numerous Additional Technical Infirmities That Reinforce The Model’s Structural Errors.</i> .....	20
B. The Jury’s <i>Ad Hoc</i> , Partial Adoption Of The Leakage Model Resulted In An Irrational And Unsupported Verdict. ....	22
1. <i>The Jury’s Finding That The March 23, 2001 Statement Introduced The Leakage Model’s Total Sum Of Inflation Into The Stock Price Is Legally Impossible And Foreclosed By The Model Itself.</i> .....	25
2. <i>Application Of The Leakage Model Resulted In A Nonsensical Verdict Having No Basis In The Evidence Or Correlation Between The Artificial Inflation The Jury Assigned To The Stock Price And The Misrepresentations That Supposedly Caused The Inflation.</i> .....	29

C. The Jury’s Finding That The March 23, 2001 Statement Introduced The Leakage Model’s Total Sum Of Inflation Into The Stock Price Precludes A Finding Of Materiality Or Application Of The “Fraud-On-The-Market” Presumption Of Reliance To Other Statements And, Independently, Requires Judgment For Defendant Schoenholz. ....	31
II. PLAINTIFFS’ THEORIES OF FRAUD FAILED AS A MATTER OF LAW. ....	34
A. The Restatement Theory. ....	35
B. The Predatory Lending Theory. ....	36
C. The Re-Aging Theory. ....	38
III. ERRORS IN THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS AND VERDICT FORM YIELDED AN IMPROPER AND IRRATIONAL VERDICT REQUIRING A NEW TRIAL. ....	39
A. The Jury Was Incorrectly Instructed. ....	39
1. <i>The Jury Instruction On Responsibility For A Representation Is Flatly Inconsistent With The Supreme Court’s Decision In Janus.</i> ....	40
2. <i>The Jury Was Improperly Instructed On Scienter.</i> ....	44
B. The Verdict Form Was Defective. ....	46
1. <i>Arthur Andersen Was Wrongly Excluded From The Set Of Those Potentially At “Fault” For Plaintiffs’ Losses, Rendering The Apportionment Verdict Legally Defective.</i> ....	47
2. <i>The Verdict Form Rendered The Section 20(a) Verdict Legally Deficient, Unsupported, And Irrational.</i> ....	49
IV. THE AGGREGATE IMPACT OF ERRONEOUS EVIDENTIARY RULINGS RESULTED IN AN UNFAIR TRIAL. ....	52
A. The Court Erred By Admitting Prejudicial And Unsupported Expert Testimony. ....	52
1. <i>Ghiglieri’s Subjective And Unreliable Testimony Should Have Been Excluded.</i> ....	53
2. <i>Cross’s Biased And Statistically Inadequate Conclusions Should Have Been Excluded.</i> ....	56
3. <i>Devor’s Opinion As To Revenues Allegedly Derived From “Improper” Practices Should Have Been Excluded.</i> ....	57

B. Plaintiffs Misused Hearsay Evidence For Improper Substantive Purposes And Improperly Circumvented Exclusion Orders.....	58
V. THE PHASE II PROCEEDINGS DEPRIVED DEFENDANTS OF THE RIGHT TO A PROPER ADJUDICATION OF THE ELEMENT OF RELIANCE.....	61
A. The Limited Phase II Discovery Underscored The Absence Of Reliance.....	62
B. The Phase II Proceedings Constrained Defendants From Definitively Rebutting Reliance.....	64
CONCLUSION.....	65

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ABM Marking, Inc. v. Zanasi Fratelli, S.R.L.*,  
353 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 4

*Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Trust Fund*,  
133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) ..... *passim*

*BASF Corp. v. Old World Trading Co., Inc.*,  
No. 86-5602, 1992 WL 232078 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 8, 1992) ..... 54

*Basic Inc. v. Levinson*,  
485 U.S. 224 (1988) ..... 10, 61, 62

*Bennett v. Schmidt*,  
153 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 65

*Bricklayers & Trowel Trades Int’l Pension Fund v. Credit Suisse First Boston*,  
853 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D. Mass. 2012) ..... 15

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986) ..... 4

*City of Livonia Emps.’ Ret. Sys. & Local 295/Local 851, IBT v. Boeing Co.*,  
711 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 34, 45

*City of Roseville Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. EnergySolutions, Inc.*,  
814 F. Supp. 2d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 41

*City of Sterling Heights General Employees’ Retirement Sys. v. Hospira, Inc.*,  
No. 11 C 8332, 2013 WL 566805 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 13, 2013) ..... 37

*Comcast Corp. v. Behrend*,  
133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) ..... 2, 3, 25, 28

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.*,  
509 U.S. 579 (1993) ..... 19, 52, 53

*Dawson v. New York Life Ins. Co.*,  
135 F.3d 1158 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... *passim*

*Dicker v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.*,  
No. 89 C 4982, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4512 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 7, 1997) ..... 20

*DiLeo v. Ernst & Young*,  
901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990) ..... 38

*Doe v. Smith*,  
470 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 5

*Dolphin & Bradbury, Inc. v. SEC*,  
512 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 45

*Donohoe v. Consolidated Operating & Prod. Corp.*,  
30 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 50

*Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo*,  
544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... *passim*

*Durkin v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.*,  
406 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 56

*ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.*,  
553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 29

*Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.*,  
131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)..... *passim*

*Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder*,  
425 U.S. 185 (1976)..... 35, 45

*Fener v. Operating Eng’s Constr. Indus. and Misc. Pension Fund*,  
579 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 17

*FindWhat Investor Group v. FindWhat.com*,  
658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 9

*Frain v. Andy Frain, Inc.*,  
660 F. Supp. 97 (N.D. Ill. 1987) ..... 52

*Frymire-Brinati v. KPMG Peat Marwick*,  
2 F.3d 183 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 5

*Fulton County Empl. Ret. Sys. v. MGIC Inv. Corp.*,  
675 F.3d 1047 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 41

*Glazer Capital Mgmt., LP v. Magistri*,  
549 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 45

*Goldberg v. Household Bank, F.S.B.*,  
890 F.2d 965 (7th Cir. 1989) ..... 21

*Guisse v. BWM Mortg., LLC*,  
377 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 49

<i>Herman &amp; Maclean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	45
<i>Higginbotham v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	37
<i>Higgins v. Mississippi</i> , 217 F.3d 951 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	49
<i>Howard v. SEC</i> , 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. and Deriv. Litig.</i> , No. 03 MD 1529, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43300 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2005).....	65
<i>In re Allscripts, Inc. Sec. Litig</i> , No. 00–c–6796, 2001 WL 743411 (N.D. Ill. June 29, 2001) .....	36, 39
<i>In re Almost Family, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-00520-H, 2012 WL 443461 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 10, 2012).....	36
<i>In re Bally Total Fitness Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 3714708 (N.D. Ill. July 12, 2006).....	35
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. (Lantronix, Inc.) Analyst Securities Litigation</i> , 250 F.R.D. 137 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2008) .....	9
<i>In re DVI, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12, 15, 16, 17
<i>In re Northern Telecom Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d, 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	11
<i>In re Omnicom Group, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	16
<i>In re Omnicom Group, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>In re REMEC Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	17

*In re Sofamor Danek*,  
123 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 38

*In re UBS Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 07 Civ. 11225 (RJS), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141449 (S.D.N.Y. Sept.  
28, 2012) ..... 42

*In re Williams Sec. Litig. - WCG Subclass*,  
496 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (N.D. Okla. 2007) ..... 17, 20

*In re Williams Sec. Litig. – WCG Subclass*,  
558 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 12, 14, 15, 17

*James Wilson Assocs. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
965 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 58

*Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders*,  
131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011) ..... 3, 40, 41, 42

*Katyle v. Penn Nat’l Gaming, Inc.*,  
637 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 15

*Kempner Mobile Electronics v. Sw. Bell Mobile Sys.*,  
428 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 8

*Kritikos v. Palmer Johnson, Inc.*,  
821 F.2d 418 (7th Cir. 1987) ..... 59

*Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael*,  
526 U.S. 137 (1999)..... 52

*Lang v. Kohl’s Food Stores, Inc.*,  
217 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 55

*Laperriere v. Vesta Ins. Group, Inc.*,  
526 F.3d 715 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 48, 51

*Lewis v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.*,  
561 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 53

*Loeffel Steel Prods., Inc. v. Delta Brands, Inc.*,  
387 F. Supp. 2d 795 (N.D. Ill. 2005) ..... 52, 58

*Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.*,  
437 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 43

*Malone v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.*,  
558 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 4, 47

*Mathews v. Centex Telemanagement, Inc.*,  
 No. C-92-1837-CAL, 1994 WL 269734 (N.D. Cal. June 8, 1994) ..... 35

*Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano*,  
 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011)..... 10, 45

*Merck & Co. v. Reynolds*,  
 559 U.S. 633, 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010)..... 45

*Minasian v. Standard Chartered Bank, PLC*,  
 109 F.3d 1212 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 54

*Nathenson v. Zonagen*,  
 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 33

*Oran v. Stafford*,  
 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 32

*Plumbers & Pipefitters Local Union 719 Pension Fund v. Zimmer Holdings, Inc.*,  
 679 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 35

*Porter v. Whitehall Labs., Inc.*,  
 9 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 54

*Pugh v. Tribune Co.*,  
 521 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 43, 50

*Ravens v. Iftikar*,  
 174 F.R.D. 651 (N.D. Cal. 1997)..... 9

*Ray v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.*,  
 482 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 5, 8, 9, 39

*Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.*,  
 530 U.S. 133 (2000)..... 3

*Robbins v. Koger Properties, Inc.*,  
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) ..... 4

*Roth v. OfficeMax, Inc.*,  
 527 F. Supp. 2d 791 (N.D. Ill. 2007) ..... 35

*Scaggs v. Consolidated Rail Corp.*,  
 6 F.3d 1290 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 4

*Schleicher v. Wendt*,  
 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 9, 14

*Searls v. Glasser*,  
64 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 37

*See Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson*,  
501 U.S. 350 (1991)..... 10

*See Lawrence E. Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household International, Inc.*,  
2006 WL 560589 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2006) ..... 10

*Short v. Belleville Shoe Manufacturing Co.*,  
908 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir. 1990) ..... 21

*Soo Line R.R. Co. v. St. Louis Sw. Ry. Co.*,  
125 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 49

*Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Solutions Inc.*,  
365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 43

*Stavroff v. Meyo*,  
No. 95-4118, 1997 WL 720475 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 12, 1997)..... 35

*Stransky v. Cummins Engine Co.*,  
51 F.3d 1329 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 10

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 43

*Tricontinental Indus., Ltd. v. Pricewaterhouse-Coopers, LLP*,  
475 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 6, 9, 12, 15

*Turyna v. Martam Construction Co.*,  
83 F.3d 178 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 4, 22

*Umpleby v. Potter & Brumfield, Inc.*,  
69 F.3d 209 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 4, 47

*United Stated v. Brown*,  
7 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 52

*United States v. Ferguson*,  
584 F. Supp. 2d 447 (D. Conn. 2008)..... 17, 21

*United States v. Mikos*,  
2003 WL 22922197 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2003)..... 54

*United States v. Moore*,  
521 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 23

*United States v. River Rouge Improvement Co.*,  
269 U.S. 411 (1926) ..... 4, 39

*Wade v. WellPoint, Inc.*,  
892 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (S.D. Ind. 2012) ..... 34

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) ..... 65

*Weisgram v. Marley Co.*,  
528 U.S. 440 (2000) ..... 4

*Winchester Packaging, Inc. v. Mobil Chem. Co.*,  
14 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 59

*Zenith Elec. Corp. v. WH-TV Broadcasting Corp.*,  
395 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 22, 53

**Statutes, Regulations, & Rules**

15 U.S.C. § 20(a) ..... 50, 65

15 U.S.C § 78u-4(b)(2) ..... 43

15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a) ..... 19

15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) ..... 50

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4) ..... 11, 12

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f)(2) ..... 51

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f)(7)(B) ..... 49

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f)(3)(A) ..... 48

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 ..... 10, 65

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b) ..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(e) ..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b) ..... 1, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 ..... 1, 7

**Other Authorities**

American Bar Association, Model Jury Instructions – Securities Litigation  
§ 4.02[4] ..... 46

Bradford Cornell and R. Gregory Morgan, *Using Finance Theory to Measure Damages in Fraud on the Market Cases*, 37 UCLA L. Rev. 883 (1990)..... 19, 26

Craig MacKinlay, *Event Studies in Economics and Finance*, 35 J. of Econ. Lit. 13 (1997) ..... 20

Daniel R. Fischel, *Use of Modern Finance Theory in Securities Fraud Cases Involving Actively Traded Securities*, 38 Bus. Law. 1, 19 (1982) ..... 22

H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.)..... 8
